
How to use:
1. Power on/off: Press the fire button 5 times in quick succession turn the device on 
and off. (Note: Please adjust the wattage to a proper range to match the atomizer you 
used before using.)
2. Stealth function: While the device is on, simultaneously hold the fire button and the 
down button. This will switch the screen display on and off. 
3. Key lock function: While the device is on, simultaneously press the up and down 
buttons. This will switch between Key Lock and Key Unlock function. 
4. Switch the display mode: By pressing the up and down buttons simultaneously in 
shutdown state, the screen display will rotate 180 degrees. You can then view the 
screen from two kinds of angle through this operation. 
Wattage Adjustment: The output wattage can be adjusted from 1W to 60W by pressing 
the up and down buttons, up to increase and down to decrease.
Charging Protection (ENU): While charging, if the temperature of the device is higher 
than 45℃, it’ll display “Battery Too Hot”. On the contray, if the temperature is lower than 
-5℃, it’ll display “Battery Too Cold”.
While charging, when the temperature of the device reaches to 50℃ or higher, the 
device will stops charging until the temperature drops down to 45℃ or lower.
The Setting of ENU: When the device is on, press the fire button 3 times in quick 
succession to turn the ENU on and off.   
Malfunction Indication and Protection:
No Atomizer Alert: When the device does not detect an atomizer, the OLED screen will 
display “No Atomizer Found”. 
Atomizer Low Alert: When the resistance of atomizer is lower than 0.1 ohm, the OLED 
screen will display “Atomizer Low”. 
Atomizer Short-circuit Protection: When atomizer short-circuit occurs, the OLED 
Screen will display “Atomizer Short”.  
Over 10 Second Protection: When the power button is pressed for over 10 seconds, 
the output will shut off and the OLED screen will display “Over 10s protection”.
Low-voltage Protection: When the voltage of the battery is below 3.4V, the screen will 
first display “Battery Low” and then “Battery Low Lock”. Charge the battery to unlock the 
device.   
Weak Battery Alert: When the device installed with an atomizer is working and the 
voltage of battery is below 3V, the device shows “Weak Battery”. Meanwhile, the output 
power will be reduced accordingly.  
Warranty
Please consult with your WISMEC distributors for warranty policy. We are not 
responsible for any damage caused by user error.
This warranty is only valid for authentic WISMEC products within warranty period from 
date of purchase by the end user. 
Warning
1. Keep out of reach of children.
2. This product is not recommended for use by young people, non-smokers, pregnant or 
breast-feeding women, persons who are allergic/sensitive to nicotine.
Contra-indication
1. Only have your product repaired by Wismec. Do not attempt to repair the unit by 
yourself as damage or personal injury may occur.
2. Do not leave the product in high temperature or damp conditions, as this may damage 
the product. The appropriate operation temperature is within 0°C to 45°C while charging 
and -10°C to 60°C while in use.
3. Keep away from water. 
Possible adverse effects
1. Use of this product may cause damage to health.
2. For people with adverse reaction after using this product, it is recommended to use 
the juice with lower nicotine content or no nicotine.

Utilisation:
1. Mise sous / hors tension: Appuyez brièvement sur le bouton de tir 5 fois rapidement 
pour allumer et éteindre l'appareil. (Remarque: Réglez la puissance à une plage 
appropriée pour correspondre à l'atomiseur que vous avez utilisé avant d'utiliser.)
2. Fonction furtive: Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, maintenez simultanément le bouton 
de tir et le bouton bas. Cela activera et désactivera l'affichage de l'écran.
3. Fonction de verrouillage des touches: Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, appuyez 
simultanément sur les boutons haut et bas. Ceci permutera entre la fonction Key Lock et 
Key Unlock.
4. Changer le mode d'affichage: En appuyant sur les boutons haut et bas 
simultanément dans l'état d'arrêt, l'affichage de l'écran tournera de 180 degrés. Vous 
pouvez ensuite afficher l'écran à partir de deux types d'angle grâce à cette opération.
Réglage de la puissance: La puissance de sortie peut être ajustée de 1W à 60W en 
appuyant sur les boutons haut et bas, pour augmenter et diminuer pour diminuer.
Protection de charge (ENU): Lors de la charge, si la température de l'appareil est 
supérieure à 45℃, l’écran affichera "Batterie trop chaude". Au contraire, si la 
température est inférieure à -5℃, il affichera "Batterie trop froide".
Lors de la charge, lorsque la température de l'appareil atteint 50℃ ou plus, l'appareil 
arrête de charger jusqu'à ce que la température baisse jusqu'à 45°C ou moins.
Le réglage de ENU: Lorsque l'appareil est allumé, appuyez sur le bouton de tir 3 fois de 
suite pour allumer et éteindre l'ENU.
Indication et protection contre les dysfonctionnements:
No Atomizer Alert: Lorsque l'appareil ne détecte pas d’atomiseur, l'écran OLED 
affichera "No Atomizer Found".
Atomizer Low Alert: Lorsque la résistance de l'atomiseur est inférieure à 0,1 ohm, 
l'écran OLED affiche "Atomizer Low".
Atomizer Short-circuit Protection: Lorsqu'un court-circuit avec l’atomiseur se produit, 
l'écran OLED affiche "Atomizer Short".
Protection des 10 secondes: Lorsque le bouton d'alimentation est pressé pendant plus 
de 10 secondes , la sortie sera coupée et l'écran OLED affiche "Protection contre 10s".
Protection basse tension: Lorsque la tension de la batterie est inférieure à 3,4V, 
l'écran affichera d'abord "Battery Low" puis "Battery Low Lock". Chargez la batterie pour 
déverrouiller l'appareil.
Alerte batterie faible: Lorsque l'appareil installé avec un atomiseur fonctionne et que la 
tension de la batterie est inférieure à 3V, l'appareil affiche «Batterie Faible». Pendant ce 
temps, la puissance de sortie sera réduite en conséquence.

Garantie
Veuillez consulter vos distributeurs WISMEC pour connaître la politique de garantie. 
Nous ne sommes pas responsables des dommages causés par l'erreur de l'utilisateur.
Cette garantie n'est valable que pour les produits WISMEC authentiques pendant la 
période de garantie à compter de la date d'achat par l'utilisateur final.
Attention
1. Tenir hors de la portée des enfants.
2. Ce produit n'est pas recommandé pour les mineurs, les non-fumeurs, les femmes 
enceintes ou allaitantes, les personnes allergiques/sensibles à la nicotine.
Contre-indication
1. Faites réparer votre produit uniquement par Wismec. N'essayez pas de réparer 
l'appareil vous-même car des dommages ou des blessures peuvent se produire.
2. Ne laissez pas le produit dans des conditions de température ou d'humidité élevées, 
car cela pourrait endommager le produit. La température de fonctionnement appropriée 
est de 0°C à 45°C pendant la charge et de -10°C à 60°C en cours d'utilisation.
3. Conserver à l'écart de l'eau.
Effets indésirables possibles
1. L'utilisation de ce produit peut endommager la santé.
2. Pour les personnes ayant des effets indésirables après l'utilisation de ce produit, il est 
recommandé d'utiliser le jus avec une teneur plus faible en nicotine ou pas de nicotine.

Garantía
Por favor, consulte con sus distribuidores WISMEC sobre la política de garantía. No nos 
hacemos responsables de cualquier daño causado por un error del usuario.
Esta garantía sólo es válida para los productos WISMEC auténcticos que están dentro 
del periodo de garantía desde la fecha de compra por el usuario final.
Atención
1. Mantener fuera del alcance de los niños.
2. Este producto no está recomendado ser utilizado por los jóvenes, los no fumadores, 
las mujeres embarazadas o en período de lactancia, o personas que son alérgicas/sen-
sibles a la nicotina.
Contraindicación
1. Haga reparar su dispositivo únicamente por Wismec. No intente reparar el producto 
usted mismo ya que podría provocar daños o lesiones personales.
2. No deje el producto en condiciones de alta temperatura o humedad, de lo contrario 
podría dañarse. La temperatura de funcionamiento apropiado está dentro de 0°C a 
45°C durante la carga y -10°C a 60°C mientras está en uso.
3. Mantener lejos del agua.
Posibles efectos adversos
1. Este producto puede ser peligroso para la salud.
2. Para las personas con reacciones adversas después de usar este producto, se 
recomienda utilizar el e-líquido con bajo contenido de nicotina o sin nicotina.

Bedienungsanleitung:
1. Power on/off: Drücken Sie die Feuertaste 5x in rascher Folge, um das Gerät ein- und 
auszuschalten. (Hinweis: Bitte stellen Sie die Wattzahl auf einen für den Verdampfer 
geeigneten Bereich ein.)
2. Stealth-Funktion: Während das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, halten Sie gleichzeitig die 
Feuertaste und den untere Einstelltaste gedrückt. Dadurch wird die Bildschirmanzeige 
ein- und ausgeschaltet.
3. Tastensperre: Während das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie gleichzeitig die Auf- 
und Ab-Einstelltasten. So sperren und entsperren Sie die Tasten.
4. Wechseln des Anzeigemodus: Durch gleichzeitiges Drücken der Auf- und Ab-Tasten 
bei ausgeschalteten Gerät, wird die Bildschirmanzeige um 180 Grad gedreht. Somit 
können Sie den Bildschirm aus zwei unterschiedlichen Winkeln betrachten.
Watt-Einstellung: Die Wattleistung kann von 1W bis 60W eingestellt werden, indem Sie 
die Tasten hoch und runter drücken, um den Wert zu erhöhen oder zu verringern.
Aufladeschutz (ENU): Ist die Temperatur des Gerätes beim Aufladen höher als 45℃, 
wird "Battery Too Hot" angezeigt. Ist die Temperatur niedriger als -5℃, wird "Battery Too 
Cold" angezeigt.
Erreicht während des Ladevorgangs das Gerät eine Temperatur von 50℃ oder mehr, 
schaltet sich der Ladevorgang automatisch ab bis die Temperatur auf 45℃ oder 
niedriger gesunken ist.
Die Einstellung des ENU: Wenn das Gerät eingeschaltet ist, drücken Sie dreimal kurz 
hintereinander den Feuerknopf, um die ENU ein- und auszuschalten.
Fehlfunktionsanzeige und Schutzfunktionen:
Kein Verdampfer Alarm: Erkennt das Gerät keinen Verdampfer erscheint im Display 
"No Atomizer Found". 
Atomizer Low Alarm: Sinkt der Widerstand der Spule unter 0,1 Ohm, erscheint im 
Display "Atomizer Low".
Atomizer Überspannungsschutz: Tritt eine Überspannung beim Verdampfer auf, zeigt 
das Display "Atomizer Short" an. 
Über 10 Sek.-Schutz: Halten Sie die Feuer-Taste länger als 10 Sekunden gedrückt 
schaltet sich das Gerät automatisch ab und zeigt “Over 10s Protection”.
Unterspannungsschutz: Ist die Spannung der Batterie unter 3,4 V, zeigt der Bildschirm 
zuerst "Batterie low" und dann "Batterie lock" (gesperrt) an. Laden Sie den Akku auf, um 
das Gerät zu entsperren.
Schwacher Akku: Wenn das mit einem Verdampfer installierte Gerät funktioniert und 
die Akkuspannung unter 3 V fällt, zeigt das Gerät "Schwacher Akku" an. In der 
Zwischenzeit wird die Ausgangsleistung entsprechend reduziert.
Garantie Bestimmungen
Wenden Sie sich bitte bei Fragen an Ihren WISMEC Distributor. Wir sind nicht für 
Schäden die durch unsachgemäße Nutzung verursacht wurden verantwortlich. 
Unsere Garantie ist nur gültig für original Wismec Produkte und erstreckt sich nicht auf 
Produkte von Drittanbietern.
Warnung
1. Das Gerät vor Kindern fernhalten
2. Das Gerät wird nicht empfohlen für Jugendliche, Nichtraucher, Schwangere und 
stillende Mütter sowie Personen mit allergischen oder empfindlichen Reaktionen auf 
Nikotin. 
Bitte Beachten  
1. Lassen Sie das Gerät nur von Wismec reparieren. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Produkt 
selbst zu reparieren, da Schäden oder Verletzungen auftreten können.
2. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht hohen Temperaturen oder feuchten Bedingungen aus, da 
es sonst zu Beeinträchtigungen kommen kann. Das Gerät sollte bei einer Temperatur 
von -10°C bis 60°C betrieben und zwischen 0°C bis 45°C aufgeladen werden.
3. Setzen Sie das Gerät nicht Wasser aus.
Mögliche Nebenwirkungen 
1. Dieses Produkt kann sich schädlich auf Ihre Gesundheit auswirken. 
2. Menschen die Nebenwirkungen nach dem Gebrauch spüren wird empfohlen, ein 
e-Liquid mit einem geringeren Nikotingehalt oder ohne Nikotin zu verwenden.

Modo d’uso:
1. Accensione / Spegnimento: Premere il pulsante di accensione 5 volte in rapida 
successione per accendere il dispositivo o spegnerlo. (Nota: Si prega di regolare la 
potenza ad una gamma appropriata per abbinarvi l'atomizzatore corrente prima 
dell’uso.)
2. Funzione Invisibile: Mentre il dispositivo è acceso, tenere premuti contemporanea-
mente il pulsante di accensione e il pulsante Giù per cambiare il display da acceso a 
spento.
3. Funzione di blocco tasti: Mentre il dispositivo è acceso, premere contemporanea-
mente i pulsanti su e giù per attivare la funzione blocco/sblocco pulsanti.
4. Cambiare la modalità di visualizzazione: Premendo contemporaneamente i 
pulsanti su e giù quando il dispositivo è spento, lo schermo ruota di 180 gradi. Attraverso 
questa operazione è possibile visualizzare lo schermo da due tipi di angoli.
Regolazione della potenza: La potenza di uscita può essere regolata da 1W a 60W 
premendo i pulsanti Su e Giù; Su per aumentare e Giù per diminuire.
Protezione di carica (ENU): durante la ricarica, se la temperatura del dispositivo è 
superiore a 45 ° C, verrà visualizzato "Batteria troppo calda". Al contrario, se la 
temperatura è inferiore a -5 ° C, verrà visualizzato "Batteria troppo fredda".
Durante la ricarica, quando la temperatura del dispositivo raggiunge i 50 ° C o superiore, 
il dispositivo smette di caricare fino a quando la temperatura scende a 45 ° C o inferiore.
Impostazione di ENU: quando il dispositivo è acceso, premere brevemente il pulsante 
di accensione per 3 volte per accendere e spegnere l'ENU.
Indicazione di un Malfunzionamento e Protezione
Avviso No Atomizzatore: Quando il dispositivo non rileva un atomizzatore, lo schermo 
OLED mostrerà "No Atomizer Found".
Avviso Atomizzatore Basso: Quando la resistenza dell’atomizzatore è inferiore a 
0.1ohm, lo schermo OLED mostrerà "Atomizer Low".
Protezione dell’Atomizzatore da corto circuito: Quando si verifica un corto circuito 
dell’atomizzatore, lo schermo OLED mostrerà "Atomizer Short".
Protezione di superamento dei 10 Secondi: Quando si tiene premuto il pulsante di 
accensione per più di 10 secondi, il dispositivo si spegne e il display OLED mostrerà 
"Over 10s Protection".
Protezione per bassa tensione: quando la tensione della batteria è inferiore a 3.4V, 
sullo schermo viene visualizzata la prima volta "Battery Low" e poi "Battery Low Lock". 
Caricare la batteria per sbloccare il dispositivo.
Avviso batteria debole: Quando il dispositivo, in cui è installato  un atomizzatore, è in 
funzione e la tensione della batteria è inferiore a 3V, il dispositivo mostra "Weak 
Battery". Nel frattempo, la potenza di uscita sarà ridotta di conseguenza.
Garanzia
Si prega di consultare i vostri distributori WISMEC per la politica della garanzia. Noi non 
siamo responsabili per qualsiasi danno causato da un errore dell'utente.
Questa garanzia è valida solo per i prodotti autentici WISMEC e il periodo di garanzia è 
valido dalla data di acquisto da parte dell'utente finale.
Attenzione
1. Si prega di tenere fuori dalla portata dei bambini. 
2. L’uso di questo dispositivo non è raccomandato da parte di giovani o non fumatori, 
donne incinte o in periodo di allattamento, o persone allergiche o sensibili alla nicotina.
Controindicazione
1. Il prodotto debe essere riparato solamente da tecnici Wismec. Non tentare di riparare 
il dispositivo da soli, in quanto si possono verificare danni o lesioni personali.
2. Non esporre il prodotto ad alte temperature o a condizioni di umidità, in quanto ciò 
potrebbe danneggiarlo. La temperatura di funzionamento appropriata è da 0°C a 45°C 
durante la carica e da -10°C a 60°C durante l'uso.
3. Tenere lontano dall'acqua.
Possibili effetti avversi
1. L’uso di questo prodotto può causare danni alla salute.
2. Per le persone con reazioni avverse dopo l'utilizzo di questo prodotto, si consiglia di 
utilizzare il liquido con contenuto di nicotina più basso o senza nicotina.

Sposób użycia:
1. Włączanie/wyłączanie zasilania: Naciśnij przycisk zapalania 5 razy raz za razem, 
aby włączyć lub wyłączyć urządzenie. (Uwaga: Przed użyciem, ustaw prawidłowy zakres 
mocy w watach, aby dopasować do atomizera.)
2. Funkcja Stealth: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, jednocześnie przytrzymaj przycisk 
startu i przycisk w dół. Spowoduje to włączenie i wyłączenie ekranu. 
3. Funkcja blokowania klawiszy: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, jednocześnie 
przytrzymaj przycisk w górę i przycisk w dół. Przełączy to pomiędzy funkcją Blokowania i 
Odblokowania klawiszy.
4. Przełącz tryb wyświetlania : Poprzez jednoczesne wciskanie klawiczy w górę I dół w 
stanie wyłączonym, wyświetlanie ekranu obróci się o 180 stopni. Dzięki tej operacji 
można obserwować ekran z dwóch różnych kątów. 
Regulacja mocy: Moc wyjściowa może być regulowana od 1W do 60W, poprzez 
naciskanie przycisku w górę i w dół, zwiększając i zmniejszając wartość. 
Ochrona ładowania (ENU): Jeżeli temperatura urządzenia w trakcie ładowania 
przekroczy 45°C, wyświetlony zostanie komunikat "Battery Too Hot" (ang. nadmiernie 
nagrzany akumulator). Z drugiej strony, jeśli temperatura w trakcie ładowania spadnie 
poniżej -5°C, wyświetlony zostanie komunikat "Battery Too Cold" (ang. nadmiernie 
ochłodzony akumulator).
Jeżeli temperatura urządzenia w trakcie ładowania przekroczy 50°C, ładowanie zostanie 
zatrzymane do czasu, aż temperatura urządzenia spadnie poniżej 45°C.
Ustawienie ENU: Gdy urządzenie jest włączone, naciśnij przycisk startu 3 razy w 
krótkim czasie, aby włączyć lub wyłączyć ENU.
Powiadomienia i zabezpieczenia:
Powiadomienie o braku atomizera: Gdy urządzenie nie wykryje atomizera, na 
wyświetlaczu OLED pojawi się komunikat „No Atomizer Found”. 
Powiadomienie o niskim oporze atomizera: Gdy opór atomizera jest niższy niż 0,1 
Ohma, na wyświetlaczu OLED pojawi się komunikat „Atomizer Low”. 
Zabezpieczenie atomizera przed zwarciem: W przypadku wystąpienia zwarcia 
atomizera, na ekranie OLED wyświetlany zostanie komunikat „Atomizer Short”. 
Zabezpieczenie ponad 10 sekund: Po naciśnięciu i przytrzymaniu przycisku zasilania 
przez więcej niż 10 sekund, zasilanie zostanie wyłączone i na ekranie OLED pojawi się 
komunikat „Over 10s Protection”. 
Ochrona nisko-napięciowa: Gdy napięcie akumulatora jest niższe niż 3.4V, na ekranie 
zostanie wyświetlony komunikat "Battery Low" (Niski poziom baterii), a następnie 
"Battery Low Lock" (Niski poziom baterii). Naładuj akumulator, aby odblokować 
urządzenie. 
Alarm słabej baterii: Gdy urządzenie jest zainstalowane z rozpylaczem i napięcie 
akumulatora jest poniżej 3V, urządzenie wyświetli "Weak Battery". Tymczasem moc 
wyjściowa będzie odpowiednio zmniejszona. 
Gwarancja
Prosimy o kontakt z Państwa dystrybutorami WISMEC w celu uzyskania warunków 
gwarancji. Nie ponosimy odpowiedzialności za ewentualne szkody powstałe w wyniku 
błędu użytkownika.
Okres gwarancji dotyczy wyłącznie autentycznych produktów WISMEC w okresie 
gwarancji od daty zakupu przez użytkownika końcowego. 
Ostrzeżenie
1. Trzymaj poza zasięgiem dzieci.
2. Nie zaleca się stosowania produktu przez osoby młode, niepalące, kobiety w ciąży lub 
karmiące piersią lub osoby, które są uczulone/wrażliwe na nikotynę.
Przeciwwskazania
1. Urządzenie powinno być naprawiane wyłącznie przez firmę Wismec. Nie należy 
próbować naprawiać urządzenia samodzielnie, gdyż może dojść do uszkodzenia lub 
obrażeń ciała.
2. Nie należy pozostawiać produktu w środowisku, w którym panuje wysoka temperatura 
lub wilgoć, gdyż może ulec uszkodzeniu. Właściwa temperatura pracy wynosi od 0°C do 
45°C podczas ładowania i -10°C do 60°C podczas używania.
3. Trzymać z dala od wody. 
Możliwe niepożądane skutki uboczne
1. Używanie tego produktu może być szkodliwe dla zdrowia.
2. Osobom, u których wystąpiła niepożądana reakcja po użyciu produktu, zaleca się 
stosowanie e-liquidu z niższą zawartością nikotyny lub bez nikotyny.

Hoe te gebruiken:
1. In- en uitschakelen: Druk 5 keer snel achter elkaar op de vuurknop om het apparaat 
in- of uit te schakelen. (Opmerking: Zet het voltage in het juiste bereik zodat het gelijk is 
aan dat van de verstuiver die u gebruikt voordat u het gaat gebruiken.)
2. Stealth functie: Houd de vuurknop en de omlaag-knop tegelijkertijd ingedrukt terwijl 
het apparaat aan staat. Dit schakelt het beeldscherm aan en uit.
3. Toets blokkering: Druk tijdens het aanzetten tegelijkertijd op de omhoog en 
omlaag-knop. Hiermee schakelt u tussen de toets blokkering en toets ontgrendel functie. 
4. Wijzig de weergavemodus: Door de omhoog en omlaag-knop tegelijkertijd in te 
drukken in de uitschakelstand, draait het scherm 180 graden. Door deze operatie kunt u 
dan het scherm vanuit twee verschillende hoeken bekijken. 
Wattage aanpassing: Het uitgangsvermogen kan worden ingesteld van 1W naar 60W 
door op de omhoog en omlaag-knop te drukken, omhoog om toe te nemen en omlaag 
om af te nemen.
Oplaadbescherming (ENU): Tijdens het opladen, als de temperatuur van het apparaat 
hoger is dan 45℃, zal het "Batterij te warm" weergeven. Aan de andere kant, als de 
temperatuur lager is dan -5°C, zal het "Batterij te koud" weergeven.
Tijdens het opladen, wanneer de temperatuur van het apparaat tot 50℃ of hoger komt, 
zal het apparaat stoppen met opladen tot de temperatuur gezakt is tot 45ºC of lager.
Het instellen van de ENU: wanneer het apparaat aan staat, drukt u 3 keer snel op de 
vuurknop om de ENU aan en uit te zetten.
Foutmeldingen en beveiliging:
Waarschuwing geen verstuiver: Als het apparaat geen verstuiver detecteert, verschijnt 
de melding "No Atomizer Found" [geen verstuiver aangetroffen] op het OLED-scherm. 
Verstuiver bijna leeg: Als de weerstand van de verstuiver minder is dan 0,1, ohm, dan 
verschijnt de melding "Atomizer Low" [verstuiver bijna leeg]". 
Kortsluitingsbeveiliging Verstuiver: Als er een kortsluiting plaatsvindt in de verstuiver, 
dan verschijnt de melding "Atomize Short" [kortsluiting verstuiver] op het OLED-scherm. 
Langer dan 10 seconden bescherming: Als de aan-/uitknop langer dan 10 seconden 
wordt ingedrukt, dan zal de uitvoer worden uitgeschakeld, en verschijnt de melding 
"Over 10s Protection" [Langer dan 10s beveiliging] op het OLED-scherm. 
Onderspanningsbescherming: Als de spanning van de batterij lager is dan 3,4V, zal 
het scherm eerst "Batterij Laag" en vervolgens "Batterij Laag Vergrendeld" weergeven. 
Laad de batterij op om het apparaat te ontgrendelen.
Zwakke batterij waarschuwing: Wanneer het apparaat, dat is geïnstalleerd met een 
verstuiver, werkt en de spanning van de batterij lager is dan 3V, toont het toestel 
"Zwakke Batterij". Ondertussen wordt het uitgangsvermogen dienovereenkomstig 
verminderd. 
Garantie
Neem contact op met de distributeurs van WISMEC voor informatie over het 
garantiebeleid.  Wij zijn niet verantwoordelijk voor schade veroorzaakt door de gebruiker.
Deze garantie geldt alleen voor authentieke producten van WISMEC binnen de 
garantieperiode die loopt vanaf de koopdatum door de eindgebruiker. 
Waarschuwing
1. Buiten bereik van kinderen houden.
2. Het gebruik van dit product door jonge mensen, niet-rokers, zwangere vrouwen of 
vrouwen die borstvoeding geven en personen die allergisch/gevoelig zijn voor nicotine 
wordt afgeraden. 
Contra-indicatie
1. Laat uw product alleen door Wismec repareren. Probeer het apparaat niet zelf te 
repareren omdat er schade of letsel kan worden opgelopen.
2. Laat het product niet liggen in ruimtes met een hoge temperatuur of veel vocht omdat 
dit het product kan beschadigen. De juiste werktemperatuur ligt tussen de 0°C en 45°C 
tijdens het opladen, en -10°C en 60°C tijdens gebruik.
3. Houd het uit de buurt van water. 
Mogelijke negatieve bijwerkingen
1. Het gebruik van dit product kan schadelijk zijn voor de gezondheid.
2. Mensen die last krijgen van een negatieve bijwerking na gebruik van dit product wordt 
aanbevolen minder nicotine of helemaal geen nicotine te gebruiken.

Использование:
1. Включение/выключение: Нажмите основную кнопку 5 раз подряд для 
включения/выключения устройства. (ВНИМАНИЕ: Всегда устанавливайте 
подходящий для используемого атомайзера уровень мощности.) 
2. Стелс-режим: Когда устройство включено, удерживайте кнопки Fire и «Вниз» 
одновременно. Экран устройства будет включаться и выключаться.
3. Блокировка кнопок: Когда устройство включено, удерживайте кнопки «Вверх» и 
«Вниз». Кнопки устройства будут блокироваться и разблокироваться.
4. Поворот дисплея: Когда устройство выключено, удерживайте кнопки «Вверх» и 
«Вниз».  Изображение на экране повернётся на 180 градусов. Доступно два разных 
положения изображения.
Настройка мощности: Диапазон мощности может быть установлен от 1W до 60W. 
Используйте «Вверх» для увеличения значения и «Вниз» для уменьшения.
Защита при зарядке (ENU): При зарядке, если температура устройства превысит 
45℃, на дисплее отображается сообщение “Battery Too Hot”. С другой стороны, если 
температура окажется ниже -5℃, на дисплее будет сообщение “Battery Too Cold”.
В случае, если температура достигает 50℃ или выше, зарядка прекращается до 
тех пор, пока температура не опустится до 45℃ или ниже.
Настройка ENU: Когда устройство включено, нажмите кнопку Fire три раза для 
включения/выключения температурной защиты ENU.
Индикация неисправности и защиты:
«No Atomizer Found»: данное сообщение появляется, когда устройство не может 
определить атомайзер.
«Atomizer Low»: данное сообщение появляется, когда сопротивление вашего 
атомайзера ниже 0.1 Ом.
«Atomizer Short»: данное сообщение появляется во время короткого замыкания.
Over 10 Second Protection: Если основная кнопка нажата более 10 секунд подряд, 
срабатывает защита от случайного нажатия и появляется соответствующее 
сообщение на дисплее. 
Защита от переразряда: Когда напряжение ячейки питания достигнет 3.4V, на 
экране сначала отобразится “Battery Low” и затем “Battery Low Lock”. Зарядите 
устройство для его разблокировки.
Предупреждение о низком заряде: Когда устройство с атомайзером работает и 
напряжение ячейки падает ниже 3V, на экране отображается “Weak Battery”. 
Выходная мощность будет автоматически понижена.
Внимание
1. Хранить в местах, недоступных для детей.
2. Устройство не рекомендутся для использования некурящими.

Cómo utilizar:
1. Encendido / apagado: Presione el botón de encendido 5 veces en rápida sucesión 
para encender y apagar el dispositivo. (Nota: Ajuste el voltaje a un rango adecuado para 
que coincida con el atomizador antes de usarlo.)
2. Función oculta: Mientras el dispositivo está encendido, mantenga presionado 
simultáneamente el botón de encendido y el botón inferior. Con lo cual se puede 
encender o apagar la pantalla.
3. Función de bloqueo de teclas: Cuando el dispositivo está encendido, presione 
simultáneamente el botón superior e inferior. Con lo cual se cambiará entre la función 
de Bloqueo de Teclas y Desbloqueo de Teclas.
4. Cambio del modo de visualización: Al presionar el botón superior e inferior 
simultáneamente en el estado de apagado, la pantalla se girará 180 grados. Con lo cual 
puede ver la pantalla desde dos tipos de ángulo a través de esta operación.
Ajuste de potencia: la potencia de salida se puede ajustar de 1W a 60W presionando 
el botón superior e inferior, el botón superior para aumentar y el botón inferior para 
disminuir.
Protección de carga (ENU): Durante la carga, si la temperatura del dispositivo es 
superior a 45°C se mostrará "Battery Too Hot". Por lo contrario, si la temperatura es 
inferior a -5 ℃, se mostrará "Battery Too Cold".
Durante la carga, cuando la temperatura del dispositivo alcanza a 50°C o más, el 
dispositivo dejará de cargar hasta que la temperatura descienda a 45°C o menos.
El ajuste de ENU: Cuando el dispositivo está encendido, presione el botón de 
encendido 3 veces en sucesión rápida para encender y apagar el ENU.
Multifunción de Indicación y Protección:
Alerta Sin Atomizador: Cuando el dispositivo no detecta un atomizador, la pantalla 
OLED mostrará el mensaje "No Atomizer Found". 
Alerta Atomizador Bajo: Cuando la resistencia de la bobina es menor a 0,1ohm, la 
pantalla OLED mostrará "Atomizer Low".
Protección de Atomizador de Cortocircuito: Cuando se produce un cortocircuito en el 
atomizador, la pantalla OLED mostrará "Atomizer Short".
Protección más de 10 Segundos: Cuando se pulsa el botón de encendido durante 
más de 10 segundos, la salida se apagará y la pantalla OLED mostrará "Over 10s 
protection".
Protección de bajo voltaje: Cuando el voltaje de la batería está por debajo de 3,4V, la 
pantalla primero mostrará el mensaje "Battery Low" y luego " Battery Low Lock". Cargue 
la batería para desbloquear el dispositivo.
Alerta de batería débil: Cuando el dispositivo está funcionando con un atomizador 
instalado y el voltaje de la batería está por debajo de 3V, el dispositivo mostrará "Weak 
Battery". Mientras tanto, la potencia de salida se reducirá en consecuencia.

Brugsanvisning:
1. Tænd/sluk: Tryk hurtigt 5 gange på udløserknappen for at tænde eller slukke 
enheden. (Bemærk: Husk at justere watt-niveauet passende i forhold til den forstøver, 
du brugte før.)
2. Stealth funktion: Mens apparatet er tændt, skal du samtidigt holde ildknappen og 
ned-knappen nede. Dette vil tænde og slukke for skærmen.
3. Nøglelåsfunktion: Når enheden er tændt, skal du samtidig trykke på op- og 
ned-knapperne. Dette skifter mellem Key Lock og Key Unlock.
4. Skift visningstilstand: Ved at trykke på op- og ned-knapperne samtidigt i slukket 
tilstand, skifter skærmen 180 grader. Du kan derefter vise skærmen fra to typer vinkler 
med denne operation 
Strømindstilling: Strømudgangen kan justeres fra 1W til 60W ved at trykke på op- og 
ned-knapperne, op og ned for at formindske.
Opladningsbeskyttelse (ENU): 
Ved opladning, hvis apparatets temperatur er højere end 45℃, vil den vise "Batteriet er 
for varmt". På kontraktionen, hvis temperaturen er lavere end -5℃, vil den vise "Batteri 
er for koldt".
Under opladning, når temperaturen på enheden når op til 50℃ eller højere, stopper 
enheden med at lade op, indtil temperaturen falder ned til 45℃ eller lavere.
Indstilling af ENU: Når enheden er tændt, skal du trykke på tænd / sluk-knappen 3 
gange i træk for at tænde og slukke for ENU'en.
Indikering og beskyttelse i tilfælde af defekter:
Ingen Forstøver Alarm: Når enheden ikke kan finde en forstøver, vil OLED skærmen 
vise ”Ingen Forstøver Fundet”.
Lav Forstøver Alarm: Når modstanden i forstøveren er lavere end 0,1 ohm, vil OLED 
skærmen vise ”Lav Forstøver”.
Forstøverens Kortslutningsbeskyttelse: Når forstøveren kortslutter, vil OLED 
skærmen vise ”Forstøver Kort”.
Beskyttelse Over 10 Sekunder: Hvis strømknappen holdes nede i over 10 sekunder, 
vil outputtet slås fra, og OLED skærmen vil vise ”Beskyttelse Over 10s”.
Lavspændingsbeskyttelse: Når batterispændingen er under 3,4V, viser displayet først 
"Batteri Lav" og derefter "Batteri Lavt Lås". Oplad batteriet for at låse enheden op.
Advarsel om lavt batteri: Når enheden installeret med en forstøver fungerer, og 
batterispændingen er under 3V, viser apparatet "Lavt Batteri". I mellemtiden reduceres 
udgangseffekten tilsvarende.
Garanti
Kontakt venligst din WISMEC forhandler for garantibetingelserne. Vi er ikke ansvarlige 
for skader forårsaget af brugerfejl.
Garantien er kun gyldig for autentiske WISMEC produkter inden for garantiperioden fra 
købsdagen af slutbrugeren.
Advarsel
1. Hold væk fra børn.
2. Dette product anbefales ikke til unge, ikke-rygere, gravide eller ammende kvinder, 
personer med allergi eller sensitivitet over for nikotin.
Kontraindikation
1. Få kun dit product repareret af Wismec. Forsøg ikke at reparere enheden selv, da 
ulykker eller personskade kan forekomme.
2. Lad ikke produktet ligge ved høj temperatur eller i fugtige omgivelser, da dette kan 
skade produktet. Passende operationstemperatur er mellem 0°C og 45°C ved opladning, 
samt -10°C og 60°C ved brug.
3. Hold væk fra vand. 
Mulige bivirkninger
1. Brug af dette produkt kan skade dit helbred.
2. Personer, der oplever bivirkninger efter brug af produktet, bør bruge juice med lavere 
nikotinindhold eller juice uden nikotin.

Πιθανές αρνητικές επιπτώσεις
1. Η χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος μπορεί να προκαλέσει βλάβη στην υγεία.
2. Για άτομα με αρνητική αντίδραση μετά τη χρήση αυτού του προϊόντος, συνιστάται η 
χρήση υγρού με χαμηλότερη περιεκτικότητα σε νικοτίνη ή χωρίς νικοτίνη.

使用方法：
1. 電源のオン/オフ：点火ボタンを素早く 5 回押し、デバイスをオン/オフします。(注
：使用前に使用したアトマイザーと一致するようワット数を適切な範囲に調整してくだ
さい。)

2. ステルス機能：設備を起動して、点火ボタンとダウンボタンを同時に押して、スクリ
ーンをオンまたはオフする。

3. キーロック機能：設備を起動して、アップボタンとダウンボタンを同時に押して、キ
ーをロックまたは解錠する。

4. スクリーン・モードの切替：シャットダウン状態に、アップボタンとダウンボタンを
同時に押して、スクリーンは180度回転する。そして、この操作によって、二つの角度
からスクリーンを見ることができる。

ワット調整：アップボタンとダウンボタンを押して、輸出ワットは１Wから６０Wまで
の間に調整することができ、アップは増やし、ダウンは減る。

充電保護（ENU）：充電中、デバイスの温度が 45℃ 以上になると、「バッテリー高温」
と表示されます。反対に温度が -5℃ 以下の場合は「バッテリー低温」と表示されます。
充電中、デバイスの温度が 50℃ 以上になると、デバイスの温度が 45℃ 以下になるま
で充電は停止されます。

ENU設置：設備を起動して、点火ボタンを速く連続に３回押して、ENUをオンまたは
オフする。

誤動作の表示と保護：
アトマイザーなし警告：デバイスがアトマイザーを検知できない場合、OLED 画面に「
アトマイザーが見つかりません」と表示されます。

低アトマイザー警告：アトマイザーの抵抗が0.1ohm より低い、OLED 画面に表示され
ます。

アトマイザ短絡保護：アトマイザー短絡が発生すると、OLED 画面に「アトマイザー短
絡」と表示されます。

10 秒以上保護：電源ボタンが 10 秒以上押されると、出力は自動的に停止し、画面に
「10 秒以上保護」と表示されます。

低電圧保護：バッテリーの電圧は3.4Vより低い場合に、スクリーンに「ローバッテリー
」が表示され、そして「ローバッテリー・ロック」と表示する。充電してから設備を解
錠する。

電気残量が少ない警報：アトマイザー搭載の設備はバッテリーの電圧が3Vより低い時に
運転している場合、「ローバッテリー」と表示されている同時に輸出電量も低くなる。

保証
保証規定については WISMEC 販売店にお問い合わせください。ユーザーの間違った取
り扱いによる損害については責任を負いません。

警告
小児の手の届かないところに保管してください。

禁忌
1. 修理は Wismec にのみおまかせください。破損やけがの原因となるため、ユニット
を自分で修理しようとしないでください。
2. 製品を高温多湿の場所に放置しないでください。製品が損傷する可能性があります。
適切な動作温度は充電中は 0°C-45°C、使用中は -10℃-60℃ です。
3. 水に近づけないでください。

Πως τo χρησιμοποιείτε:
1. Ενεργοποίηση/ Απενεργοποίηση: Πατήστε το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης 5 
συνεχόμενες φορές γρήγορα για να ενεργοποιήσετε και να απενεργοποιήσετε την 
συσκευή. (Σημείωση: Παρακαλούμε πριν την χρήση να ρυθμίσετε την ισχύ εντός της 
κατάλληλης εμβέλειας που ταιριάζει στον ατμοποιητή που χρησιμοποιήσατε.)
2. Διακριτική λειτουργία: Ενώ η μονάδα είναι ενεργοποιημένη, κρατήστε ταυτόχρονα το 
κουμπί πυρκαγιάς και το κουμπί κάτω. Αυτό θα ενεργοποιήσει και θα απενεργοποιήσει 
την οθόνη.
3. Λειτουργία κλειδώματος πλήκτρων: Όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, 
πατήστε τα κουμπιά πάνω και κάτω ταυτόχρονα. Αυτό θα αλλάξει μεταξύ κλειδώματος 
πλήκτρων και κλειδώματος ξεκλειδώματος.

4. Αλλαγή λειτουργίας απεικόνισης: Πατώντας ταυτόχρονα τα κουμπιά επάνω και 
κάτω στην κατάσταση απενεργοποίησης, η οθόνη θα περιστραφεί κατά 180 μοίρες. Στη 
συνέχεια, μπορείτε να εμφανίσετε την οθόνη από δύο τύπους γωνιών χρησιμοποιώντας 
αυτή τη λειτουργία.
Ρύθμιση ισχύος: Η έξοδος ισχύος μπορεί να ρυθμιστεί από 1W σε 60W πατώντας τα 
κουμπιά πάνω και κάτω, προς τα πάνω και προς τα κάτω για μείωση.
Προστασία Φόρτισης (ENU): Την ώρα της φόρτισης, εάν η θερμοκρασία της συσκευής 
είναι μεγαλύτερη από 45℃, θα υπάρξει η ένδειξη «Η Μπαταρία Έχει Υπερθερμανθεί». 
Αντιθέτως, εάν η θερμοκρασία είναι χαμηλότερη από -5℃, θα υπάρξει η ένδειξη «Η 
Μπαταρία Έχει Κρυώσει».
Την ώρα της φόρτισης, εάν η θερμοκρασία της συσκευής φτάσει τους 50℃ ή υψηλότερα, 
η συσκευή θα σταματήσει τη φόρτιση μέχρι η θερμοκρασία να πέσει στους 45℃ ή 
χαμηλότερα.
Ρύθμιση ENU: Όταν η συσκευή είναι ενεργοποιημένη, πατήστε το κουμπί πυρκαγιάς 3 
φορές στη σειρά για να ενεργοποιήσετε και να απενεργοποιήσετε το ENU.
Ενδείξεις Δυσλειτουργίας και Προστασίας:
Ειδοποίηση Απουσίας Ατμοποιητή: Όταν η συσκευή δεν εντοπίσει έναν ατμοποιητή, 
στην οθόνη OLED θα εμφανιστεί η ένδειξη "No Atomizer Found". 
Ειδοποίηση Χαμηλού Ατμοποιητή: Όταν η αντίσταση της κεφαλής είναι μικρότερη από 
0.1ohm, η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «Atomizer Low». 
Προστασία Βραχυκυκλώματος Ατμοποιητή: Εάν παρουσιαστεί βραχυκύκλωμα στον 
ατμοποιητή, η οθόνη θα εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «Atomizer Short». 
Προστασία υπέρβασης 10 Δευτερολέπτων: Όταν το κουμπί ενεργοποίησης πατηθεί 
για πάνω από 10 δευτερόλεπτα, η έξοδος θα κλείσει αυτόματα και η οθόνη OLED θα 
εμφανίσει την ένδειξη «Over 10s Protection». 
Προστασία χαμηλής τάσης: Όταν η τάση της μπαταρίας είναι κάτω από 3,4V, στην 
οθόνη εμφανίζονται πρώτα "Χαμηλή μπαταρία" και στη συνέχεια "Κλείδωμα χαμηλής 
μπαταρίας". Φορτίστε την μπαταρία για να ξεκλειδώσετε τη συσκευή.
Προειδοποίηση χαμηλής μπαταρίας: Όταν η συσκευή που είναι εγκατεστημένη με έναν 
ψεκαστήρα λειτουργεί και η τάση της μπαταρίας είναι κάτω από 3V, η συσκευή εμφανίζει 
το μήνυμα "Low Battery". Εν τω μεταξύ, η ισχύς εξόδου θα μειωθεί αναλόγως.
ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 
Παρακαλούμε να συμβουλευτείτε τους προμηθευτές σας προϊόντων Wismec. Δεν 
είμαστε υπεύθυνοι για οποιαδήποτε ζημιά προκλήθηκε από λάθος του χρήστη. 
Αυτή η εγγύηση ισχύει μόνο για αυθεντικά προϊόντα WISMEC εντός της περιόδου 
εγγύησης από την ημερομηνία αγοράς από τον τελικό χρήστη.
Προσοχή
1. Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από παιδιά.
2. Αυτό το προϊόν δεν συνιστάται για χρήση από νεαρά άτομα, μη καπνιστές, εγκύους ή 
θηλάζουσες γυναίκες, ή άτομα που είναι αλλεργικά / ευαίσθητα στη νικοτίνη.
Αντενδείξεις
1. Επισκευάζετε την συσκευή σας μόνο στην Wismec. Μην επιχειρήσετε να 
επισκευάσετε την συσκευή μόνοι σας καθώς μπορεί να προκληθεί βλάβη ή 
τραυματισμός.
2. Μην αφήνετε τη συσκευή σε υψηλές θερμοκρασίες ή υγρές συνθήκες, καθώς αυτό 
μπορεί να βλάψει τη συσκευή. Η κατάλληλη θερμοκρασία λειτουργίας είναι από 0 °C έως 
45 °C κατά τη φόρτιση και -10 °C έως 60 °C κατά την χρήση.
3. Κρατήστε μακριά από νερό. 

SHENZHEN WISMEC ELECTRONICS CO., LTD.
                  4F, 14th Bldg, Gonghe Hengmingzhu Tech Industrial 
Park, Shajing Town, Baoan District, Shenzhen, China.
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